The USD:PhP exchange rates were USD1.00:PhP40.80 and USD1.00:PhP41.05 as of 31 March 2013 and 31

December 2012, respectively.

The Group monitors its transactional and translational foreign exchange currency risk and manages the

impact of foreign exchange volatility primarily through natural hedging where foreign currency revenues are

matched against target levels of foreign-currency financing.

 Commodity price risk

Carmen Copper’s copper concentrate revenues are based on international commodity quotations (i.e.,

primarily on the LME) over which Carmen Copper has no influence or control. This exposes Carmen

Copper’s results of operations to commodity price volatilities that may significantly impact its cash inflows.

Carmen Copper enters into derivative transactions as a means to mitigate the risk of fluctuations in the

market prices of its mine products.

 6

Shown below is the effect on Carmen Copper’s income before income tax if the copper price sensitivity for

the inventory level is assessed as of financial reporting date (net of derivatives):

31 March 2013 (Unaudited)

Change in Copper Prices  Effect on Income Before Income Tax

Increase by 10%  283,091

Decrease by 10%   (283,091)

31 December 2012 (Audited)

Change in Copper Prices  Effect on Income Before Income Tax

Increase by 24%  (192,244)

Decrease by 24%  192,244

The sensitivity analyses are performed for risk management purposes and do not represent a prediction or

forecasting of Carmen Copper’s future income.

 Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in

market prices. The Group is exposed to equity price risk because of financial assets held by the Group that

are classified as available-for-sale (AFS) financial assets. Management believes that the fluctuation in the

fair value of available-for-sale financial assets will not have a significant effect on the consolidated financial